questions referred from the Court of Appeal.

The ECJ judgement of 13 November 2012 confirms that the UK treatment of EU dividends was

discriminatory and produces the same outcome for third country dividends from 1994 in certain

circumstances. The judgement also confirms that the claim can cover dividends from all indirect as well as

direct EU subsidiaries and also ACT paid by a superior holding company.

Page 34

Franked Investment Income Group litigation order cont…

The case will now revert to the UK High Court to apply the ECJ judgement and a full quantification hearing

is scheduled for May 2014.

No potential receipt has been recognised in the current period or the prior year, in the results of the

Group, due to the uncertainty of the amounts and eventual outcome.

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
The impact of the revised IAS19 Employee Benefits on the results for the six months to 30 June 2012 and the twelve

months to 31 December 2012 is as follows:

  6 months to  Year to

  30.6.12  31.12.12

  Previously

reported

Restated

Change

 Previously

reported

Restated  Change

  £m  £m £m   £m  £m  £m

Income statement

 - Profit from operations  2,740   2,722   (18)  5,412   5,372   (40)

 - Adjusted profit from operations  2,839   2,821   (18)  5,681   5,641   (40)

 - Share of post-tax results of

   associates and joint ventures  344   336   (8)  692   676   (16)

 - Adjusted share of post-tax results

   of associates  347   339   (8)  697   681   (16)

 - Profit before taxation  2,873   2,847   (26)  5,648   5,592   (56)

 - Taxation on ordinary activities  (787) (782) 5   (1,526) (1,516) 10

 - Profit for the period  2,086   2,065   (21)  4,122   4,076   (46)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND VALUATION PROCESSES
The Group held certain financial instruments at fair value at 30 June 2013.

As part of the amendments to IFRS due to IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, which has prospective

application from 1 January 2013, certain of the year end disclosures required by IFRS 7 Financial

Instruments: Disclosures are required to be shown in the Half-Yearly Report.

The definitions and valuation techniques employed for these as at 30 June 2013 are consistent with those

used at 31 December 2012 and disclosed in Note 24 on pages 165 to 166 of the 2012 Annual Report: